205

[CONFIDENTIAL.]

(Rough Draft for Consideration Only.)

, 1939, No.

A BILL

To amend section three of an Act passed in the eighteenth year of the reign of Her late Majesty, Queen Victoria, entitled An Act to incorporate and partially endow the Sydney Grammar School; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of 5 the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Sydney Gram- short title, mar School (Amendment) Act, 1939."

ment and

(2) This Act shall commence upon a day to be citation. appointed by the Governor and notified by proclamation 10 published in the Gazette.

Sydney Grammar School (Amendment).

- (3) The Act passed in the eighteenth year of the reign of Her late Majesty, Queen Victoria, entitled An Act to incorporate and partially endow the Sydney Grammar School, as amended by the Sydney Grammar School Dis-5 endowment Act, 1931, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
 - (4) The Principal Act as amended by this Act may be cited as the Sydney Grammar School Act, 1854-1938.
- 2. The Principal Act is amended by omitting from Amendment 10 section three the words "Colonial Secretary Attorney-General Speaker of the Legislative Council or future Legislative Assembly Provost" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "Attorney-General President of the Legislative Council Speaker of the Legislative Assembly 15 Chancellor."

of Principal Act, s. 3.

2